

PRIVATE

LND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

by persons unknown,-south by lots of land occupied by Daniel Lane and Horatio N. Greenlow,-north by the north line of said Cooper, and is fifty rods in width, and one mile in length, containing one hundred acres, more or less.

Chapter 408.

AN ACT to set off certain lots in the town of Jonesborough, and annex the same to the town of Machias.

Approved February 22, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Lots numbered one, two and three, per Jones' plan of Englishman's Neck, so called, in the town of Jonesborough. in the County of Washington, be and the same are hereby set off from said town of Jonesborough, and From Jonesboro' annexed to the town of Machias.

Chapter 409.

AN ACT additional to "an Act to incorporate the Calais Railway Company," and to change the name thereof.

Approved February 22, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further time of two years from and after the time specified by an Act of the Legislature of this State, passed the tenth day of March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, shall be of allowed to the proprietors of the Calais Railway Comtime to complete pany to comply with the conditions of their charter, without forfeiting the same or losing any privileges or

immunities granted to said Company by said Act. SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the name of the "Calais Railway Company," be and the same hereby is changed to the name of the "Calais Railroad Company."

Extension

the Railway.

to Machias.